
Original instructions
Originalbetriebsanleitung
Notice originale
Istruzioni originali
Manual original
Manual original
Oorspronkelijke gebruiksaanwijzing
Original brugsanvisning
Original bruksanvisning
Bruksanvisning i original
Alkuperäiset ohjeet
Πρωτότυπο οδηγιών χρήσης
Orijinal işletme talimatı
Původním návodem k používání

BUS18C2

Pôvodný návod na použitie
Instrukcją oryginalną
Eredeti használati utasítás
Izvirna navodila
Originalne pogonske upute
Instrukcijām oriģinālvalodā
Originali instrukcija
Algupärane kasutusjuhend
Оригинальное руководство по эксплуатации
Оригинално ръководство за експлоатация
Instrucţiuni de folosire originale
Оригинален прирачник за работа
Оригінал інструкції з експлуатації

التعلیمات الأصلیة
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Picture section  
with operating description and functional description

Bildteil  
mit Anwendungs- und Funktionsbeschreibungen

Partie imagée 
avec description des applications et des fonctions

Sezione illustrata 
con descrizione dell’applicazione e delle funzioni 

Sección de ilustraciones 
con descripción de aplicación y descripción funcional 

Parte com imagens 
explicativas contendo descrição operacional e funcional 

Beeldgedeelte 
met toepassings- en functiebeschrijvingen

Billeddel 
med anvendelses- og funktionsbeskrivelser 

Bildedel 
med bruks- og funksjonsbeskrivelse

Bilddel 
med användnings- och funktionsbeskrivning

Kuvasivut 
käyttö- ja toimintakuvaukset

Τμήμα εικόνων 
με περιγραφές χρήσης και λειτουργίας

Resim bölümü 
Uygulama ve fonksiyon açıklamaları ile birlikte

Obrazová část 
s popisem aplikací a funkcí 

 Obrazová časťs popisom aplikácií a funkcií

 Część rysunkowa z opisami zastosowania i działania

 Képes részalkalmazási- és működési leírásokkal

 Del slikez opisom uporabe in funkcij

 Dio sa slikamasa opisima primjene i funkcija

 Attēla daļa ar lietošanas un funkciju aprakstiem

 Paveikslėlio dalissu vartojimo instrukcija ir funkcijų aprašym

 Pildiosa kasutusjuhendi ja funktsioonide kirjeldusega

 Раздел иллюстрацийс описанием эксплуатации и функций

 Част със снимки с описания за приложение и функции

 Secvenţa de imagine cu descrierea utilizării şi a funcţionării

 Дел со сликисо описи за употреба и функционирање

 Частина з зображеннями з описом робіт та функцій

قسم الصور یوجد بھ الوصف التشغیلي والوظیفي
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Text section with Technical Data, important Safety and Working Hints 
and description of Symbols

Textteil mit Technischen Daten, wichtigen Sicherheits- und Arbeitshinweisen 
und Erklärung der Symbole.

Partie textuelle avec les données techniques, les consignes importantes de sécurité et de travail ainsi que 
l’explication des pictogrammes.

Sezione testo con dati tecnici, importanti informazioni sulla sicurezza e sull‘utilizzo, 
spiegazione dei simboli. 

Sección de texto con datos técnicos, indicaciones importantes de seguridad y trabajo y explicación de los 
símbolos.

Parte com texto explicativo contendo Especifi cações técnicas, Avisos de segurança e de operação e a 
Descrição dos símbolos. 

Tekstgedeelte met technische gegevens, belangrijke veiligheids- en arbeidsinstructies en verklaring van de 
symbolen. 

Tekstdel med tekniske data, vigtige sikkerheds- og arbejdsanvisninger 
og symbolforklaring. 

Tekstdel med tekniske data, viktige sikkerhets- og arbeidsinstruksjoner 
og forklaring av symbolene. 

Textdel med tekniska informationer, viktiga säkerhets- och användningsinstruktioner 
samt symbolförklaringar.

Tekstisivut: tekniset tiedot, tärkeät turvallisuus- ja työskentelyohjeet 
sekä merkkien selitykset. 

Τμήμα κειμένου με τεχνικά χαρακτηριστικά, σημαντικές υποδείξεις ασφαλείας και εργασίας 
και εξήγηση των συμβόλων. 

Teknik bilgileri, önemli güvenlik ve çalışma açıklamalarını ve de sembollerin açıklamalarını 
içeren metin bölümü.  

Textová část s technickými daty, důležitými bezpečnostními a pracovními pokyny 
a s vysvětlivkami symbolů 

Textová časť s technickými dátami, dôležitými bezpečnostnými a pracovnými pokynmi 
a s vysvetlivkami symbolov 

Część opisowa z danymi technicznymi, ważnymi wskazówkami dotyczącymi bezpieczeństwa i pracy oraz 
objaśnieniami symboli. 

Szöveges rész műszaki adatokkal, fontos biztonsági- és munkavégzési útmutatásokkal, valamint a 
szimbólumok magyarázata. 

Del besedila s tehničnimi podatki, pomembnimi varnostnimi opozorili in delovnimi navodili 
in pojasnili simbolov. 

Dio štiva sa tehničkim podacima, važnim sigurnosnim i radnim uputama 
i objašnjenjem simbola. 

Teksta daļa ar tehniskajiem parametriem, svarīgiem drošības un darbības norādījumiem, 
simbolu atšifrējumiem.  

Teksto dalis su techniniais duomenimis, svarbiomis saugumo ir darbo instrukcijomis 
bei simbolių paaiškinimais. 

Tekstiosa tehniliste näitajate, oluliste ohutus- ja tööjuhenditega 
ning sümbolite kirjeldustega. 

Текстовый раздел, включающий технические данные, важные рекомендации по безопасности и 
эксплуатации, а также описание используемых символов. 

Част с текст с технически данни, важни указания за безопасност и работа 
и разяснение на символите.   

Porţiune de text cu date tehnice, indicaţii importante privind siguranţa şi modul de lucru 
şi descrierea simbolurilor.  

Текстуален дел со Технички карактеристики, важни безбедносни и работни упатства 
и објаснување на симболите.  

Текстова частина з технічними даними, важливими вказівками з техніки безпеки та експлуатації 
і поясненням символів. 

القسم النصي المزود بالبیانات الفنیة والنصائح الھامة للسلامة والعمل ووصف الرموز
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click

75-100 %

50-75 %

25-50 %

0-25 %

Remove the battery pack before 
starting any work on the product.
Entfernen Sie den Akku, bevor Sie 
mit dem Gerät arbeiten.
Retirez le bloc-batterie avant 

d’effectuer la moindre intervention sur le produit.
Rimuovere il pacco batteria prima di iniziare a 
lavorare sul prodotto.
Retire la batería antes de iniciar cualquier trabajo 
en el producto.
Retire a bateria antes de iniciar quaisquer tarefas 
no produto.
Verwijder de accu alvorens werkzaamheden aan 
de machine uit te voeren.
Fjern batteripakken inden start af arbejde på 
produktet.
Fjern batteripakken før du starter noe arbeid på 
produktet.
Ta bort batteripaketet innan arbete på produkten 
påbörjas.
Irrota akkupakkaus ennen kuin teet tuotteeseen 
mitään toimenpiteitä.
Αφαιρέστε τη μπαταρία πριν ξεκινήσετε 
οποιαδήποτε εργασία στο μηχάνημα.
Ürün üzerinde herhangi bir işleme başlamadan 
önce pil paketini çıkarın.
Před zahájením práce na produktu vyjměte baterii.
Pred akoukoľvek činnosťou na výrobku vyberte z 
neho súpravu batérií.
Przed rozpoczęciem prac przy produkcie należy 
wyjąć akumulator.
A terméken végzett bármilyen munka elkezdése 
előtt vegye ki az akkut.
Pred začetkom izvajanja kakršnihkoli posegov na 
izdelku odstranite baterijski vložek.
Baterijski sklop uklonite prije početka bilo kakvog 
rada na proizvodu.
Noņemiet akumulatoru bloku, pirms uzsākt 
jebkādus apkopes darbus.
Išimkite akumuliatorių, prieš vykdydami bet kokius 
įrenginio techninės priežiūros, valymo ar remonto 
darbus.
Eemaldage aku enne mistahes tööde teostamist 
toote juures.
До начала любых работ над изделием 
извлеките аккумуляторный блок.
Извадете акумулаторната батерия, преди да 
започнете каквато и да е дейност по продукта.
Înainte de a începe orice operație asupra 
produsului, scoateți acumulatorul.
Отстранете ги батериите пред да почнете да 
вршите некаква работа на самиот производ.
Перед початком будь-яких операцій з 
пристроєм вийміть акумуляторну батарею .

يجب إزالة حزمة البطارية قبل البدء في أي أعمال على المُنتج.
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START



13

STARTSTOP

STOP

START

Handle (insulated gripping surface)

Handgriff (isolierte Grifffläche)

Poignée (surface de prise isolée)

Impugnatura (superficie di presa isolata)

Empuñadura (superficie de agarre con 
aislamiento)

Manípulo (superfície de pega isolada)

Handgreep (geïsoleerd)

Håndtag (isolerede gribeflader)

Håndtak (isolert gripeflate)

Handtag (isolerad greppyta)

Kahva (eristetty tarttumapinta)

Χειρολαβή (μονωμένη επιφάνεια λαβής)

El kulpu (izolasyonlu tutma yüzeyi)

Rukojeť (izolovaná uchopovací plocha)

Rukoväť (izolovaná úchopná plocha)

Uchwyt (z izolowaną powierzchnią)

Fogantyú (szigetelt fogófelület)

Ročaj (izolirana prijemalna površina)

Rukohvat (izolirana površina za držanje)

Rokturis (izolēta satveršanas virsma)

Rankena (izoliuotas rankenos paviršius)

Käepide (isoleeritud pideme piirkond)

Рукоятка (изолированная поверхность ручки)

Ръкохватка (изолирана повърхност за 
хващане)

Mâner (suprafaţă de prindere izolată)

Дршка (изолирана површина)

Ручка (ізольована поверхня ручки)

المقبض ( مساحة المقبض معزولة)
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16 ENGLISH

 WARNING! Read all safety warnings, instructions, 
 

Failure to follow all instructions listed below may result in electric 

RECIPROCATING SAW SAFETY WARNINGS

ADDITIONAL SAFETY AND WORKING INSTRUCTIONS

SPECIFIED CONDITIONS OF USE

ADDITIONAL BATTERY SAFETY WARNINGS
 WARNING!

Temperatures in excess of 50°C (122°F) reduce the performance of 

TECHNICAL DATA BUS18C2
Type
Production code 4756 51 01 XXXXXX MJJJJ

18 V 

Recommended battery types

Noise Information

Wear ear protection!

h,B
2)

h ,WB
2)

2

2

 WARNING!



17ENGLISH

• 

• 
• 
BATTERY PACK PROTECTION

TRANSPORTING LITHIUM BATTERIES

Transportation of those batteries has to be done in accordance with 

• 
• 

trained persons and the process has to be accompanied by 

• 

• 

• 

MAINTENANCE

the product type and the serial number printed on the label, 

SYMBOLS

of their life must be collected separately and returned 

V Volts



18 DEUTSCH

 WARNUNG! Lesen Sie aufmerksam alle mit diesem 
Werkzeug gelieferten Warnungen, Anweisungen und 

SÄBELSÄGE SICHERHEITS WARNUNGEN

ZUSÄTZLICHE SICHERHEITS- UND 
ARBEITSANWEISUNGEN

BESTIMMUNGSGEMÄSSE VERWENDUNG

WEITERE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE ZUM AKKU
 WARNUNG!

TECHNISCHE DATEN BUS18C2
Typ
Produktionscode 4756 51 01 XXXXXX MJJJJ

18 V 

h, B
2)

2)
2

2

 WARNUNG!



19DEUTSCH

• 

• 
• 

SCHUTZ DES AKKUS

TRANSPORT VON LITHIUM-IONEN-AKKUS

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

WARTUNG UND PFLEGE

SYMBOLE

V



20 FRANÇAIS

 
des mises en garde de sécurité, des illustrations et des 

AVERTISSEMENTS DE SÉCURITÉ CONCERNANT LA SCIE 
SABRE

INSTRUCTIONS DE FONCTIONNEMENT ET DE SÉCURITÉ 
SUPPLÉMENTAIRES

CONDITIONS D'UTILISATION SPÉCIFIÉES

MISES EN GARDE DE SÉCURITÉ SUPPLÉMENTAIRES 
CONCERNANT LA BATTERIE

 MISE EN GARDE

DONNÉES TECHNIQUES BUS18C2
Type
Code de production 4756 51 01 XXXXXX MJJJJ

Tension de batterie 18 V 

ah,B s2)
ah,WB s2)

2

2

 MISE EN GARDE



21FRANÇAIS

• 

• 
• 

PROTECTION DE LA BATTERIE

TRANSPORT DES BATTERIES AU LITHIUM

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

MAINTENANCE

SYMBOLES

V Volts

Courant continu



22 ITALIANO

 
 

AVVISI DI SICUREZZA DELLA SEGA ALTERNATA

isolate, durante l'esecuzione dell'operazione in cui l'accessorio 
 Il contatto di un 

Utilizzare i morsetti o un altro sistema pratico per proteggere 
 

ISTRUZIONI OPERATIVE E DI SICUREZZA AGGIUNTIVE

CONDIZIONI D'USO SPECIFICATE

AVVERTENZE AGGIUNTIVE PER LA SICUREZZA DELLA 
BATTERIA

 AVVISO! Per ridurre il rischio di incendio, lesioni personali e 

DATI TECNICI BUS18C2
Tipo

4756 51 01 XXXXXX MJJJJ

Tensione batteria 18 V 

Informazioni su rumori

ah,B s2)
ah,WB s2)

2

2

 AVVISO!



23ITALIANO

• 

• 

• 
PROTEZIONE PACCO BATTERIA

TRASPORTO DI BATTERIE AL LITIO

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

MANUTENZIONE

Indicare il tipo di prodotto e il numero di serie stampato sull'etichetta 

SIMBOLI

separatamente e smaltiti presso una struttura di 

V Volt

Corrente diretta



24 ESPAÑOL

 ¡ADVERTENCIA! Lea todas las instrucciones de 

incumplimiento de las instrucciones indicadas a continuación 

ADVERTENCIAS DE SEGURIDAD DE LA SIERRA DE SABLE

INSTRUCCIONES ADICIONALES DE SEGURIDAD Y 
FUNCIONAMIENTO

CONDICIONES DE USO ESPECIFICADAS

ADVERTENCIAS DE SEGURIDAD DE LA BATERÍA 
ADICIONAL

 ¡ADVERTENCIA!

DATOS TÉCNICOS BUS18C2
Tipo

4756 51 01 XXXXXX MJJJJ

Tensión de la batería 18 V 
Peso sin batería

Temperatura ambiente recomendada para el funcionamiento
Tipo de batería recomendado

Tabla de corte, ah,B
2)

h,WB
2)

2

2

 ¡ADVERTENCIA!
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Las temperaturas superiores a los 50 °C (122 °F) reducen el 

• 

• 
• 

PROTECCIÓN DE LA BATERÍA

TRANSPORTE DE LAS BATERÍAS DE LITIO

• Las baterías se pueden transportar por carretera sin más 

• 

La preparación para el transporte y el transporte deben ser 

• 

• 

• 

MANTENIMIENTO

SÍMBOLOS

Lea las instrucciones atentamente antes de poner en 

V Voltios

Corriente continua

Marca de conformidad europea



26 PORTUGUES

 

AVISOS DE SEGURANÇA DA SERRA VAIVÉM

 

INSTRUÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA E FUNCIONAMENTO 
ADICIONAIS

CONDIÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO ESPECIFICADAS

AVISOS DE SEGURANÇA ADICIONAIS DAS BATERIAS
 AVISO!

Nunca force a abertura das unidades de baterias nem de 

DADOS TÉCNICOS BUS18C2
Tipo

4756 51 01 XXXXXX MJJJJ

18 V 
Peso sem a bateria

Temperatura de funcionamento ambiente recomendada
Tipo de bateria recomendada

Corte de painel, ah,B s2)
ah,WB s2)

2

2

 AVISO!



27PORTUGUES

• 

• 
• 

PROTEÇÃO DA BATERIA

TRANSPORTE DE BATERIAS DE LÍTIO

• 

• 

o processo tem de ser acompanhado pelos especialistas 

• 

• 

• 

MANUTENÇÃO

SÍMBOLOS

local ou retalhista para obter aconselhamento sobre 

V Volts

Corrente contínua

Marca europeia de conformidade

Marca ucraniana de conformidade



28 NEDERLANDS

 

VEILIGHEIDSWAARSCHUWINGEN VOOR 
DECOUPEERZAAG

AANVULLENDE VEILIGHEIDS- EN WERKINSTRUCTIES

SPECIFIEKE GEBRUIKSINSTRUCTIES

EXTRA WAARSCHUWINGEN ACCUVEILIGHEID
 WAARSCHUWING!

industriële chemicaliën en bleekmiddelen of chloorhoudende 

TECHNISCHE GEGEVENS BUS18C2
Type
Productiecode 4756 51 01 XXXXXX MJJJJ

18 V 

ah,B
2)

h,WB
2)

2

2

 WAARSCHUWING!



29NEDERLANDS

• 

• 
• 
BESCHERMING VAN ACCU

VERVOER VAN LITHIUMACCU'S

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

ONDERHOUD

SYMBOLEN

V Volt



30 DANSK

 

SIKKERHEDSADVARSLER OM FREM- OG 
TILBAGEGÅENDE SAV

YDERLIGERE SIKKERHEDS- OG 
ARBEJDSINSTRUKTIONER

SPECIFIKKE BETINGELSER FOR BRUG

YDERLIGERE SIKKERHEDSADVARSLER OM BATTERI
 ADVARSEL!

TEKNISKE DATA BUS18C2
Type
Produktionskode 4756 51 01 XXXXXX MJJJJ

18 V 

ah,B s2)
ah,WB s2)

2

2

 ADVARSEL!



31DANSK

• 
• 
• 

BESKYTTELSE AF BATTERIPAKKEN

TRANSPORT AF LITHIUMBATTERIER

• 
• 

• 

• 

• 

VEDLIGEHOLDELSE

SYMBOLER

V Volt



32 NORSK

 

SIKKERHETSADVARSLER FOR BAJONETTSAG

EKSTRA SIKKERHETS- OG ARBEIDSANVISNINGER

SPESIFISERTE BETINGELSER FOR BRUK

EKSTRA ADVARSLER FOR BATTERISIKKERHET
 ADVARSEL!

• 

TEKNISKE DATA BUS18C2
Type

4756 51 01 XXXXXX MJJJJ

18 V 
Vekt uten batteripakke

ah,B s2)
ah,WB s2)

2

2

 ADVARSEL!



33NORSK

• 
• 
BESKYTTELSE AV BATTERIPAKKEN

TRANSPORT AV LITHIUM-BATTERIER

• 
• 

• 

• 

• 

VEDLIKEHOLD

SYMBOLER

V Volt

Likestrøm



34 SVENSKA

 

SÄKERHETSANVISNINGAR FÖR TIGERSÅG

YTTERLIGARE SÄKERHETS OCH ARBETSINSTRUKTIONER

SÄRSKILDA PÅPEKANDEN

YTTERLIGARE SÄKERHETSVARNINGAR FÖR BATTERIER
 VARNING!

TEKNISKA UPPGIFTER BUS18C2
Typ

4756 51 01 XXXXXX MJJJJ

18 V 
Vikt utan batteripaket

Rekommenderad batterityp
Rekommenderad laddare

ah,B s2)
ah,WB s2)

2

2

 VARNING!



35SVENSKA

• 

• 
• 
SKYDD FÖR BATTERIPAKET

TRANSPORT AV LITIUMBATTERIER

• 
• 

• 

• 
• 

UNDERHÅLL

SYMBOLER

V Volt
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PUUKKOSAHAN TURVALLISUUSVAROITUKSET

 

TURVALLISUUTTA JA KÄYTTÖÄ KOSKEVAT LISÄOHJEET

ERITYISET KÄYTTÖEHDOT

LISÄÄ AKUN TURVALLISUUSVAROITUKSIA
 VAROITUS!

TEKNISET TIEDOT BUS18C2
Tyyppi Johdoton puukkosaha
Valmistuskoodi 4756 51 01 XXXXXX MJJJJ
Iskunopeus kuormittamattomana
Iskunpituus

18 V 
Paino ilman akkupakkausta

Melutiedot

Tärinätiedot

ah,B s2)
Puupalkin leikkaus, ah,WB s2)

2

2

 VAROITUS!
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• 

• 
• 

AKKUPAKKAUKSEN SUOJAAMINEN

LITIUMAKKUJEN KULJETUS

• 
• 

• 

• 

• 

HUOLTO

SYMBOLIT

V Volttia
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BUS18C2

4756 51 01 XXXXXX MJJJJ

18 V 

ah,B s2)
ah,WB s2)

2

2

 



39

• 

• 
• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

V Volts



40 TÜRKÇE

 
 

 UYARI!

• 

BUS18C2

4756 51 01 XXXXXX MJJJJ

18 V 

ah,B s2)
ah,WB s2)

2

2

 UYARI!



41TÜRKÇE

• 
• 

• 
• 

• 

• 

• 

BAKIM

SEMBOLLER

V Volt
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 VAROVÁNÍ!

TECHNICKÉ ÚDAJE BUS18C2
Typ

4756 51 01 XXXXXX MJJJJ

18 V 

ah,B s2)
ah,WB s2)

2

2

 VAROVÁNÍ!
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• 
• 
• 

OCHRANA BATERIE

• 
• 

• 

• 
• 

SYMBOLY

V



44 SLOVENSKY

 

 

TECHNICKÉ ÚDAJE BUS18C2
Typ

4756 51 01 XXXXXX MJJJJ

18 V 

ah,B s2)
ah,WB s2)

2

2

 



45SLOVENSKY

• 

• 
• 

OCHRANA AKUMULÁTORA

• 

• 

• 

• 
• 

SYMBOLY

V Volty



46 POLSKI

 

EKSPLOATACJI

PRZEZNACZENIE

 

DANE TECHNICZNE BUS18C2

4756 51 01 XXXXXX MJJJJ

18 V 

ah,B s2)
ah,WB s2)

2

2

 



47POLSKI

• 

• 

• 

ZABEZPIECZENIE AKUMULATORA

TRANSPORT BATERII LITOWYCH

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

KONSERWACJA

SYMBOLE

V



48 MAGYAR

 

 Ha a 

MEGHATÁROZOTT HASZNÁLATI FELTÉTELEK

FIGYELMEZTETÉSEI
 FIGYELMEZTETÉS!

BUS18C2
Típus

4756 51 01 XXXXXX MJJJJ

18 V 

ah,B s2)
ah,WB s2)

2

2

 FIGYELMEZTETÉS!



49MAGYAR

• 

• 
• 

AZ AKKUMULÁTORCSOMAG VÉDELME

LÍTIUMAKKUMULÁTOROK SZÁLLÍTÁSA

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

KARBANTARTÁS

SZIMBÓLUMOK

V Volt
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DODATNA NAVODILA ZA VARNOST IN DELO

PREDPISANI POGOJI UPORABE

DODATNA VARNOSTNA OPOZORILA ZA BATERIJO
 OPOZORILO!

• 

BUS18C2
Tip

4756 51 01 XXXXXX MJJJJ

18 V 

ah,B s2)
ah,WB s2)

2

2

 OPOZORILO!
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• 
• 

PREVOZ LITIJEVIH BATERIJ

• 
• 

• 

• 
• 

SIMBOLI

V



52 HRVATSKI

 
 

SIGURNOSNA UPOZORENJA ZA SABLJASTU PILU

 

DODATNE INFORMACIJE O SIGURNOSTI I RADU

NAVEDENI UVJETI KORIŠTENJA

DODATNA SIGURNOSNA UPOZORENJA ZA BATERIJU
 UPOZORENJE!

BUS18C2
Vrsta

4756 51 01 XXXXXX MJJJJ

18 V 

ah,B s2)
ah,WB s2)

2

2

 UPOZORENJE!



53HRVATSKI

• 
• 

• 
ZAŠTITA BATERIJSKOG SKLOPA

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

SIMBOLI

V Volti



54 LATVISKI

 

 

 

 

TEHNISKIE DATI BUS18C2
Veids

4756 51 01 XXXXXX MJJJJ

18 V 

ah,B s2)
ah,WB s2)

2

2

 



55LATVISKI

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

APKOPE

SIMBOLI

V Volti



56 LIETUVIŠKAI

 

PAPILDOMOS AKUMULIATORIAUS NAUDOJIMO SAUGOS 

 

TECHNINIAI DUOMENYS BUS18C2
Tipas

4756 51 01 XXXXXX MJJJJ

18 V 

ah,B s2)
ah,WB s2)

2

2

 



57LIETUVIŠKAI

• 

• 
• 

AKUMULIATORIAUS APSAUGA

• 

• 

• 

• 
• 

SIMBOLIAI

V Voltai



58 EESTI

 

LÕIKESAE OHUTUSJUHISED

TÄIENDAVAD OHUTUS- JA TÖÖJUHISED

MÄÄRATUD KASUTUSTINGIMUSED

AKU LISAOHUTUSJUHISED
 HOIATUS!

TEHNILISED ANDMED BUS18C2

Tootekood 4756 51 01 XXXXXX MJJJJ

18 V 

ah,B
ah,WB

2

2

 HOIATUS!



59EESTI

• 

• 
• 
AKU KAITSE

LIITIUMAKUDE TRANSPORT

• 
• 

• 

• 
• 

HOOLDUS

SÜMBOLID

V Volti
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BUS18C2

4756 51 01 XXXXXX MJJJJ

18 V 

2)
2)

2

2
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• 

• 
• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

V
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BUS18C2

4756 51 01 XXXXXX MJJJJ

18 V 

ah,B s2)
ah,WB s2)

2

2
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• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

V
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SABIE

SUPLIMENTARE

UTILIZAREA BATERIILOR
  Pentru a reduce riscurile de incendiu, accidentare 

BUS18C2
Tip
Cod produs 4756 51 01 XXXXXX MJJJJ

Tensiune baterie 18 V 

Tipul de acumulator recomandat

ah,B s2)
ah,WB s2)

2

2
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• 

• 
• 

TRANSPORTUL ACUMULATORILOR CU LITIU

• 
• 

• 

• 

• 

SIMBOLURI

V
Curent continuu
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BUS18C2

4756 51 01 XXXXXX MJJJJ

18 V 

ah,B s2)
ah,WB s2)

2

2
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• 

• 
• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

V
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BUS18C2

4756 51 01 XXXXXX MJJJJ

18 V 

ah,B
2)

ah,WB
2)

2

2
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• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

V
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V
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 •

 •
 •

BUS18C2

4756 51 01 XXXXXX MJJJJ

18 V 

2,0

((
((

(  2 B
(  2

2

2
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EC-DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
We declare as the manufacturer under our sole responsibility that the 
product described under Technical Data fulfills all the relevant provisions of 
the following European Directives, European Regulations and harmonised 
standards.1

Authorised to compile the technical file.2

EU-KONFORMITÄTSERKLÄRUNG
Wir als Hersteller erklären in alleiniger Verantwortung, dass das 
unter „Technische Daten“ beschriebene Produkt allen einschlägigen 
Bestimmungen der folgenden EU-Richtlinien, EU-Verordnungen und 
harmonisierten Normen entspricht.1

Autorisiert die technische Datei zu erstellen.2

DÉCLARATION DE CONFORMITÉ CE
Nous déclarons, en qualité de fabricant, sous notre entière responsabilité, 
que le produit décrit dans la section Données techniques remplit toutes 
les dispositions pertinentes des directives et réglementations européennes 
suivantes, ainsi que des normes harmonisées.1

Autorisé à rédiger le dossier technique.2

DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITÀ CE
In qualità di produttori, dichiariamo, sotto la nostra esclusiva responsabilità, 
che il prodotto descritto nelle Specifiche tecniche ottempera a tutte le 
pertinenti disposizioni delle seguenti direttive europee, normative europee 
e dei seguenti standard armonizzati.1

Autorizzato per compilare il file tecnico.2

DECLARACIÓN DE CONFORMIDAD CE
Como fabricante, declaramos, bajo nuestra exclusiva responsabilidad, que 
el producto descrito en el apartado Datos Técnicos cumple con todas las 
disposiciones relevantes de las siguientes directivas, normas armonizadas 
y reglamentos europeos.1

Autorizado para elaborar la ficha técnica.2

DECLARAÇÃO DE CONFORMIDADE DA CE
Declaramos na qualidade de fabricante e sob nossa exclusiva 
responsabilidade que o produto mencionado nos Dados técnicos cumpre 
todas as disposições aplicáveis das seguintes diretivas, regulamentos e 
normas harmonizadas da União Europeia.1

Autorizado para compilar o ficheiro técnico.2

EG-VERKLARING VAN OVEREENSTEMMING
Wij verklaren naar onze eigen verantwoordelijkheid als fabrikant, dat 
het hieronder genoemde product voldoet aan alle relevante bepalingen 
van de volgende Europese richtlijnen, Europese verordeningen en 
geharmoniseerde normen.1

Afgevaardigde voor het samenstellen van de technische fiche.2

EF-OVERENSSTEMMELSESERKLÆRING
Vi erklærer som fremstiller under eget ansvar, at produktet beskrevet 
under Tekniske data opfylder alle de relevante forskrifter i de følgende 
europæiske direktiver, europæiske forordninger og harmoniserede 
standarder.1

Bemyndiget til at udarbejde det tekniske kartotek.2

EU-ERKLÆRING OM SAMSVAR
Vi erklærer, som produsent, på eget ansvar at produktet beskrevet under 
tekniske data oppfyller alle de relevante bestemmelsene i de europeiske 
direktiver, europeiske forskrifter og harmoniserte standarder.1

Autorisert til å sette sammen den tekniske filen.2

EG-FÖRSÄKRAN OM ÖVERENSSTÄMMELSE
Vi som tillverkare förklarar under eget ansvar att den produkt som beskrivs 
under rubriken Tekniska uppgifter uppfyller alla relevanta föreskrifter i 
följande europeiska direktiv, europeiska förordningar och harmoniserade 
standarder.1

Godkänd att sammanställa den tekniska filen.2

EY-VAATIMUSTENMUKAISUUSVAKUUTUS
Valmistajana vakuutamme omalla vastuullamme, että teknisissä tiedoissa 
kuvattu tuote täyttää kaikki seuraavien eurooppalaisten direktiivien ja 
määräysten ja yhdenmukaistettujen standardien kaikki asiaankuuluvat 
säännökset.1

Valtuutettu kokoamaan tekninen tiedosto.2

ΔΗΛΩΣΗ ΣΥΜΜΟΡΦΩΣΗΣ ΕΕ
Δηλώνουμε, με την ιδιότητα του κατασκευαστή και με αποκλειστικά 
δική μας ευθύνη, ότι το προϊόν που περιγράφεται στα Τεχνικά στοιχεία 
πληρεί όλες τις σχετικές διατάξεις των ακόλουθων Ευρωπαϊκών Οδηγιών, 
Ευρωπαϊκών Κανονισμών και εναρμονισμένων προτύπων.1

Εξουσιοδοτημένος για τη σύνταξη του αρχείου τεχνικών χαρακτηριστικών.2

AT-UYGUNLUK BEYANI
Üretici olarak tüm sorumluluğu bize ait olmak üzere, Teknik Verilerde 
belirtilen ürünün aşağıdaki Avrupa Direktifleri, Avrupa Mevzuatı ve 
uyumlaştırılmış standartların ilgili hükümlerini yerine getirdiğini beyan 
ederiz.1
Teknik dosyayı derleme yetkisine sahip.2

PROHLÁŠENÍ O SHODĚ EC
Jako výrobce prohlašujeme výhradně na vlastní odpovědnost, že výrobek 
uvedený v Technických údajích splňuje všechna příslušná ustanovení 
evropských směrnic, evropských nařízení a harmonizovaných norem.1

Pověření ke kompilaci technického souboru.2

VYHLÁSENIE O ZHODE ES
Ako výrobca na vlastnú zodpovednosť vyhlasujeme, že výrobok uvedený 
nižšie pod technickými údajmi vyhovuje príslušným ustanoveniam 
nasledujúcich európskych smerníc, európskych nariadení a 
harmonizovaných noriem.1

Oprávnená osoba na zostavenie technického súboru.2

DEKLARACJA ZGODNOŚCI WE
Jako producent oświadczamy na własną odpowiedzialność, że produkt 
opisany w sekcji „Specyfikacja” spełnia wszystkie istotne postanowienia 
wymienionych poniżej dyrektyw UE, przepisów europejskich oraz norm 
zharmonizowanych.1

Dyrektor zarządzający.2

EK-MEGFELELŐSÉGI NYILATKOZAT SZERINT
Gyártóként kizárólagos felelősségünk tudatában nyilatkozunk, hogy 
a Műszaki adatok részben leírt termék megfelel a következő európai 
irányelvek, szabályozások és harmonizált szabványok vonatkozó 
rendelkezéseinek.1

A műszaki dokumentáció összeállítására felhatalmazott.2

IZJAVA O SKLADNOSTI ES
Kot proizvajalec pod izključno lastno odgovornostjo izjavljamo, da 
izdelek, opisan v razdelku tehnični podatki, izpolnjuje vse ustrezne 
predpise naslednjih evropskih direktiv, evropskih uredb in harmoniziranih 
standardov.1

Pooblaščena oseba za sestavo tehnične dokumentacije.2

EZ IZJAVA O SUKLADNOSTI
Kao proizvođač, pod punom odgovornošću izjavljujemo da proizvod 
opisan u tehničkim podacima zadovoljava sve relevantne odredbe 
sljedećih europskih direktiva, europskih uredbi i usklađenih normi.1

Ovlašten da sastavi tehničku datoteku.2

ES ATBILSTĪBAS DEKLARĀCIJA
Ar pilnu atbildību mēs kā ražotājs deklarējam, ka sadaļā Tehniskie dati 
aprakstītais produkts izpilda visas atbilstošās norādīto Eiropas direktīvu, 
Eiropas regulu un harmonizēto standartu prasības.1

Pilnvarots sastādīt tehnisko failu.2

EB ATITIKTIES DEKLARACIJA
Mes, gamintojai, atsakingai pareiškiame, kad techninių duomenų 
dokumente aprašytas gaminys atitinka visas atitinkamas toliau nurodytų 
Europos direktyvų, Europos reglamentų ir darniųjų standartų nuostatas.1

Įgaliotas sudaryti techninį failą.2

EÜ VASTAVUSDEKLARATSIOON
Kinnitame tootjana oma ainuisikulisel vastutusel, et jaotises 
„Tehnilised andmed“ kirjeldatud toode vastab kõigile järgmiste 
Euroopa direktiivide, Euroopa määruste ja ühtlustatud standardite 
asjakohastele sätetele.1

Tehnilise faili koostamiseks volitatud isik.2
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ДЕКЛАРАЦИЯ О СООТВЕТСТВИИ ЕЭС
Со всей ответственностью как производитель заявляем, что 
изделие, указанное в «Технических характеристиках», отвечает всем 
соответствующим положениям следующих европейских директив, 
европейских регламентов, а также гармонизированных стандартов.1

Лицо, ответственное за подготовку технической документации.2

ДЕКЛАРАЦИЯ НА ЕО ЗА СЪОТВЕТСТВИЕ
Като производител декларираме на своя лична отговорност, че 
продуктът, описан в „Технически данни“, отговаря на всички съответни 
разпоредби на директивите и регламентите на Европейския съюз и 
хармонизираните стандарти по-долу.1

Упълномощено лице за съставяне на техническия файл.2

DECLARAȚIA CE DE CONFORMITATE
În calitate de producător, declarăm pe proprie responsabilitate că produsul 
descris în fișa de date tehnice îndeplinește toate prevederile relevante 
ale directivelor Uniunii Europene, ale Regulamentelor UE și standardele 
armonizate.1

Autorizat să completeze fişa tehnică.2

ЕК-ДЕКЛАРАЦИЈА ЗА СООБРАЗНОСТ
Ние, како производител, изјавуваме под наша единствена 
одговорност дека производот опишан во Технички податоци ги 
исполнува сите соодветни одредби на следните европски директиви, 
европски регулативи и усогласени стандарди.1

Овластен за прибирање технички податоци.2

ДЕКЛАРАЦІЯ ВІДПОВІДНОСТІ ЄС
Як виробник ми відповідально заявляємо, що описаний нижче у 
Технічних даних, пристрій відповідає всім чинним положенням 
директив ЄС, Європейських норм та гармонізованих стандартів.1

Уповноважений складати технічну документацію.2

EC-بيان المطابقة
يفي التقنية  البيانات  تحت  الموصوف  المُنتج  بأن  المُنفردة  مسؤوليتنا  تحت  المصنعة-  -الشركة  نحن   نقُر 
بجميع الشروط ذات الصلة بالتوجيهات الأوروبية واللوائح الأوروبية والمعايير المنسقة الواردة فيما يلي.1

مُخوّل بكتابة الملف التقني.2

Techtronic Industries GmbH
Max-Eyth-Straße 10, 71364 Winnenden, Germany

1 2011/65/EU (RoHS)
2014/30/EU
2006/42/EC

EN 62841-1:2015
EN 62841-2-11:2016+A1:2020
EN 55014-1:2017+A11:2020
EN 55014-2:2015
EN IEC 63000:2018

Todd Chipner
Vice President, Quality – Asia
Winnenden, 2021-06-22

2 Alexander Krug, Managing Director
Techtronic Industries GmbH
Max-Eyth-Straße 10, 
71364 Winnenden, 
Germany
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